

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KAREN HOWSAM, ETC., PETITIONER

v.

DEAN WITTER REYNOLDS, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MEYER EISENBERG
Deputy General Counsel
JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor
MARK PENNINGTON
*Assistant General Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the Securities and Exchange Commission	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Whether petitioner’s claims are barred by the time limit in NASD Rule 10304 is for the NASD arbitrator to decide	9
A. When parties have agreed to arbitration, they are presumed to intend that the arbitrator will resolve their disputes, unless the disputed issue is arbitrability itself	10
B. Whether a party has complied with an applicable time limit on claim submission is not a question of arbitrability	13
1. Arbitrability includes only the questions whether the parties are bound by a valid agreement to arbitrate and whether the subject matter of the underlying dispute is within that agreement	13
2. Whether a party to an arbitration agreement has complied with applicable time limits is presumptively an issue for the arbitrator	16
C. The presumption that the arbitrator is to decide whether claims were submitted within appli- cable time limits advances the purposes of the Federal Arbitration Act	19
D. NASD Rule 10304’s use of the phrase “eligible for submission to arbitration” does not make the Rule’s application a question of arbitrability	23

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
E. The parties to this case agreed that the arbitrator would decide whether claims are barred by the time limit in NASD Rule 10304	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Armco Employees Indep. Fed. v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Atkinson v. Sinclair Refining Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 238 (1962)	13-14, 15
<i>Automotive Employees Union, Local No. 618 v. Town & County Ford, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Beer, Local Union No. 744 v. Metropolitan Distrib., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Belke v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 693 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Cogswell v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1996)	5, 24, 29
<i>Denhardt v. Trailways, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Edward D. Jones & Co. v. Sorrells</i> , 957 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1992)	24, 29
<i>FSC Sec. Corp. v. Freel</i> , 14 F.3d 1310 (8th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Drivers, Local Union 89 v. Moog Louisville Warehouse</i> , 852 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Glass v. Kidder Peabody & Co.</i> , 114 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 1997)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hanes Corp. v. Millard</i> , 531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	19
<i>International Union of Operating Eng'rs v. Flair Builders, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 487 (1972)	7, 18, 19, 28
<i>John Wiley & Sons v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	7, 8, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 25
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Becker</i> , 186 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	26
<i>Local 285, Serv. Employees Int'l Union v. Nonotuck Res. Assoc.</i> , 64 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Local Union No. 370 v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Martens v. Thomann</i> , 273 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	11, 27, 28
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Cohen</i> , 62 F.3d 381 (11th Cir. 1995)	21, 24, 29
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	12
<i>Moseley v. Electronic & Missile Facilities, Inc.</i> , 374 U.S. 167 (1963)	14
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	11, 12, 16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Nursing Home & Hosp. Union No. 434 v. Sky Vue Terrace, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 1094 (3d Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Oil Workers' Int'l Union, Local 4-447 v. Chevron Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 338 (5th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Office of Supply, Gov't of the Republic of Korea v. New York Navigation Co.</i> , 469 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1972)	19
<i>Painewebber Inc. v. Bybyk</i> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996)	27, 28, 29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Painewebber Inc. v. Elahi</i> , 87 F.3d 589 (1st Cir. 1996)	20, 24, 27
<i>Painewebber Inc. v. Hartmann</i> , 921 F.2d 507 (3d Cir. 1990)	25-26
<i>Painewebber Inc. v. Hofmann</i> , 984 F.2d 1372 (3d Cir. 1993)	21, 24, 25
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	11, 14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Reconstruction Fin. Corp. v. Harrisons & Crossfield, Ltd.</i> , 204 F.2d 366 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 346 U.S. 854 (1953)	19
<i>Roney & Co. v. Kassab</i> , 981 F.2d 894 (6th Cir. 1992)	24, 26
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	1
<i>Smith Barney Shearson, Inc. v. Sacharow</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 39 (1997)	6, 28, 29
<i>United Steelworkers v. American Manufacturing Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	16
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	12, 15, 19
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Tr. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	11
<i>Washington Hosp. Ctr. v. Service Employees Int'l Union, Local 722</i> , 746 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953), overruled on other grounds, <i>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	10
Statutes and rules:	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 6, 11
9 U.S.C. 2	11
9 U.S.C. 4	15
9 U.S.C. 10(a)(4)	10

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a	
<i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 10(e), 15 U.S.C. 78i(e)	26
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	26
§ 15A, 15 U.S.C. 78o-3	1
§ 15(b)(8), 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(8)	2
§ 19, 15 U.S.C. 78s	1
National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. Code of Arbitration Procedure:	
Rule 15 (former)	4
Rule 35 (former)	4
Rule 10301(a)	9
Rule 10304	<i>passim</i>
Rule 10324	4, 9, 10, 28, 29, 30
National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. Rule	
3110(f)(4)	10, 17
New York Stock Exchange Rule 603	4
Pacific Exchange Rule 12.4	4
Miscellaneous:	
59 Fed. Reg. (1994):	
p. 39,373	24
p. 39,374	24
63 Fed. Reg. (1998):	
p. 588	21
p. 590	24
p. 591	21
p. 592	24
p. 594	26
67 Fed. Reg. (2002):	
p. 19,464	4, 28
p. 19,466	4, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)	11

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Black, Barbara, <i>Securities Arbitration Is Not Supposed To Be So Complicated: Arbitrability, the Eligibility Rule, And Whose Law Decides</i> (to be published in <i>Securities Regulation Law Journal</i>) (Summer 2002)	22
National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., <i>What is NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc., available at <http://www.nasdaq.com/whatdr.asp#nasd_dispute></i>	2
Poser, Norman, <i>Making Securities Arbitration Work</i> , 50 SMU L. Rev. 277 (1996)	4, 20, 22
Securities Industry Conference on Arbitration, <i>Eleventh Report</i> (July 2001)	4
